

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 602 OF 2013

DEEPA ALIAS GUDDU Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUMIT AGARWAL Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 25/11/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ram Naresh Yadav,Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand,Adv.
Mr. V. Sushant,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav,Adv.
Ms. Anzu K. Varkey,Adv.
Mr. Puran Mal Saini,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed
order.

| (O.P. SHARMA) | (M.S. NEGI) |
| Court Master | Court Master |

(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 602 OF 2013

DEEPA ALIAS GUDDU Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUMIT AGARWAL

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, we are satisfied that this is a fit case where the prayer for transfer is to be allowed.

Thus, we allow this transfer petition and direct that H.M.P. Suit No. 319/2013 titled as "Sumit Agarwal Vs. Deepal alias Guddu" pending in the Family Court at Paldi, Ahmedabad(Gujarat) be transferred to the Civil Court, Senior Division, Bhiwandi, District Thane (Maharashtra)[Link Court].

The transfer petition is accordingly allowed. The learned Family Court at Paldi, Ahemdabad is requested to send the record of the case at the earliest to Civil Court, Senior Division, Bhiwandi, District Thane(Maharashtra).

.....J.
(Dr. B.S. CHAUHAN)

.....J.
(S.A. BOBDE)

NEW DELHI
NOVEMBER 25, 2013.